

No. 18-40246

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INCORPORATED;
CHIPOTLE SERVICES, L.L.C.,
Petitioners-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendant

CARMEN ALVAREZ, and her Counsel,
Respondent-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas,
No. 4:16-cv-731

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS
CARMEN ALVAREZ AND HER COUNSEL**

Matthew S. Hellman
Counsel of Record
Benjamin M. Eidelson
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000 – Telephone
(202) 639-6066 – Fax
mhellman@jenner.com

Counsel for Respondents-Appellants

May 22, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The <i>Nevada</i> Injunction	3
II. The <i>Alvarez</i> Action	5
III. The Contempt Proceeding	7
IV. The Stay Order.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Lacked Personal Jurisdiction Over Respondents.....	17
A. The Due Process Clause And The Texas Long-Arm Statute Prohibit The Exercise Of Jurisdiction Here.	17
B. Respondents Were Not Adequately Served With Process.....	22
II. Respondents Were Not Bound By The <i>Nevada</i> Injunction.....	24
A. The District Court Lacks Authority To Bind Respondents Under Rule 65(d)(2).	24
B. The Governmental Preclusion Cases Cited By The District Court Are Irrelevant.....	30
III. The <i>Nevada</i> Injunction Did Not Clearly Bar The Filing Of Private Lawsuits.....	37

IV. The Award Of Attorney’s Fees Should Be Reversed.....42
CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	39
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Aviles v. Kunkle</i> , 978 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Benson & Ford, Inc. v. Wanda Petroleum Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1987)	32, 35, 36
<i>Bullion v. Gillespie</i> , 895 F.2d 213 (5th Cir. 1990)	13, 18
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958)	33
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries</i> , 766 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Freeman v. Lester Coggins Trucking, Inc.</i> , 771 F.2d 860 (5th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	26, 28
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	35
<i>Heyman v. Kline</i> , 444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971).....	20
<i>Holt Oil & Gas Corp. v. Harvey</i> , 801 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1986).....	19, 20
<i>Hornbeck Offshore Services, L.L.C. v. Salazar</i> , 713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013)	16, 37, 39
<i>Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Cooper</i> , 134 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	9, 18, 20
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	29
<i>ITL International, Inc. v. Constenla, S.A.</i> , 669 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Jimmy John’s Overtime Litigation</i> , 877 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2017).....	31

League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)38

Martin v. Wilks, 490 U.S. 755 (1989)40

McGuire v. Sigma Coatings, Inc., 48 F.3d 902 (5th Cir. 1995)22

National Spiritual Assembly of Baha’is of United States Under Hereditary Guardianship, Inc. v. National Spiritual Assembly of Baha’is of United States, Inc., 628 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2010)28, 29

NBA Properties, Inc. v. Gold, 895 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1990)27, 37

Nevada v. United States Department of Labor, 218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016)2

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)38

Omni Capital International, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co., Ltd., 484 U.S. 97 (1987)23

Owen v. City of Portland, 236 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (D. Or. 2017)38

Parker v. Ryan, 960 F.2d 543 (5th Cir. 1992)21, 27

Petroleos Mexicanos v. Crawford Enterprises, Inc., 826 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1987)1

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)33

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp., 280 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2002)17, 43

Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB, 324 U.S. 9 (1945) 24, 25, 27-28

Reliance Insurance Co. v. Mast Construction Co., 84 F.3d 372 (10th Cir. 1996)27

Richards v. Jefferson County, 517 U.S. 793 (1996)33

Rodriguez v. East Texas Motor Freight, 505 F.2d 40 (5th Cir. 1974), *vacated on other grounds*, 431 U.S. 395 (1977)34

Sam Fox Publishing Co. v. United States, 366 U.S. 683 (1961)35

Sanderford v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America, 902 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1990)23

Schmidt v. Lessard, 414 U.S. 473 (1974)37

In re Seabulk Offshore Ltd., 158 F.3d 897 (5th Cir. 1998).....1

SEC v. First Financial Group of Texas, Inc., 659 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1981).....15, 37

Sheet Metal Contractors Ass’n of Northern New Jersey v. Sheet Metal Workers’ International Ass’n, 157 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1998)27

Smith v. Bayer Corp., 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....31, 32

Southwest Airlines Co. v. Texas International Airlines, Inc., 546 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1977)31, 33, 34, 35, 36

Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....32, 33

Test Masters Educational Services, Inc. v. Robin Singh Educational Services, Inc., 799 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2015)24

Texas v. United States EPA, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)39

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff’d by an equally divided Court*, 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....41

Thornton v. General Motors Corp., 136 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 1998).....1

Travelers Insurance Co. v. St. Jude Hospital of Kenner, Louisiana, Inc., 38 F.3d 1414 (5th Cir. 1994)17, 43

Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford, 68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995).....27

Trois v. Apple Tree Auction Center, Inc., 882 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2018).....16

United States v. Mendoza, 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....30

Waffenschmidt v. MacKay, 763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985) .. 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27

Waste Management of Washington, Inc. v. Kattler, 776 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2015)24, 40

Wells v. Ali, 304 F. App’x 292 (5th Cir. 2008).....23

Whitcraft v. Brown, 570 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2009).....27

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc., 395 U.S. 100 (1969)26

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 705.....6, 39

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1927.....10, 17, 42, 43, 44

29 U.S.C. § 202(a)35

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)3

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....3, 6, 39

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)5, 6, 34

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(c)(1).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)7, 25, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1).....37, 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)..... 14, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 36, 37, 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Samuel L. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*,
131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017).....30

Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Pro-
fessional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 81 Fed. Reg. 32,391
(May 23, 2016).....4

Jeff Sessions, *Nationwide Injunctions Are a Threat to Our Constitutional Order*, National Review (Mar. 10, 2018), <https://goo.gl/hQx1rD>;30

18 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4405.1, Westlaw (3d ed., updated Apr. 2018)31
